
Staff Report
To: Board of Public Works
From: Christopher J. Wheeler, Assistant City Attorney 
Date: March 13,2023
Re: Request to Abate property at 530 S. Washington St., Bloomington, IN

Attachments:
1. Notice(s) of Violation Issued on 8/11/2022, 8/25/2022, 9/7/2022, 10/7/2022.
2. Photograph(s) of the property
3. GIS Property Report Card
4. Order for Abatement (proposed)

Facts:
1. BMC § 6.06.020 makes it unlawful “for any person to throw, place, or scatter any 

garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any premises, street, alley, 
either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard 
waste to be placed or deposited on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such 
person either with or without the intent to later remove, cover, or burn it.”

2. Bloomington Municipal Code § 6.06.050 makes it unlawful for “the owner of any lot or 
tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, or 
noxious plants beyond the height of eight inches or to such extent that the growth is 
detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance.”

3. On 8/11/2022, 8/25/2022, 9/7/2022, 10/7/2022, a HAND Neighborhood Compliance 
Officer inspected the property located at 530 S. Washington St., Bloomington, IN 47401, 
(Hereinafter the “Property”) and issued Notices of Violation for deposit of garbage in 
violation of BMC § 6.06.020 and excessive growth in violation of BMC § 6.06.050 
(Hereinafter the “NOV”).

4. The NOV were issued to Joseph Davis (Hereinafter the “Owner”) the owner of the 
Property which is in violation of BMC § 6.06.020 because of the impermissible presence 
of garbage, recyclable materials, yard waste and excessive overgrowth on the Property.

5. The violations for excessive growth were corrected.
6. The violations for garbage, recyclable materials and yard waste have not been corrected 

and the NOV were unsuccessfully appealed.
7. The NOV were properly issued to the Owner in accordance with BMC § 6.06.070(b).
8. The Notice of Request to Abate was served on the Owner of the Property by certified 

mail in accordance with BMC § 6.06.080(b).
9. The abatement order should be continuous.

Status of the Property and Reason for Abatement:
The Property remains out of compliance. Garbage, recyclable material and yard waste remains
thrown, placed and scattered on the property. The property needs to be abated to eliminate the
violation and public nuisance.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends that the property be abated as soon as reasonably possible and that the order
be continuous in nature.
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City of Bloomington 
Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR ABATEMENT

To: Joseph Bradley Davis (“Property Owner”)

The City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development (“HAND”) Department has 
requested that the Board of Public Works issue an order to abate the ordinance violation(s) noted 
on the attached ticket(s) at the property located at 530 S Washington St, Bloomington 47401, 
under parcel number 53-08-04-214-018.000-009 and whose legal description is 015-13650-00 
Bowles Lot 10 (Hereinafter the “Property”).

If the Board of Public Works grants HAND’S request, then HAND or its third party contractor 
will enter into and onto the Property and abate the violation(s). The Property Owner shall be 
responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated costs. If the Property 
Owner fails to reimburse the city for any and all costs associated with an abatement of his 
property, said costs shall be filed with the county auditor and placed on the tax duplicate for the 
property at issue; said costs being collected as taxes are collected.

If you do not immediately remedy the ongoing ordinance violations on your property, HAND 
will seek authorization for abatement of said violation(s) at the Board of Public Works meeting 
to be held at 5:30 P.M. Tuesday March 14, 2023 via ZOOM meetings and in person in the 
Council Chamber of City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana 47404. You 
must contact the Office of Public Works at 812-349-3410 or email at 
public.works@bloomington.in.gov for further information.

The Property Owner is entitled to present arguments and evidence in defense of this 
request for abatement.

Fines are not appealed at this meeting

401 N. Morton 
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

City Hall

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand

Renta! Inspections: (812) 349-3420 
Housing Division: (812)349-3401 

Fax: (812)349-3582



Date \ \ ^ U l ~

Issued by:

Notice of Violation

Time /i

Housing & Neighborhood 
Development Department (HAND)
P.O. Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bloomineton.in.gov/hand/

i Address/location

D BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked up shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so as to be visible from the 
street more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected, Carts and containers shall 
be removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made,

□  Fine Due: $15.00 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#___________________
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $15.00/day per BMC 6.04.100(c).

tif-BMC 6.06.020 It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by suchpierson either with or without the intent to remove, cover or bum it.

D Fine Due: D$50 D$100 D$150 ^W arning (No fine due at thTs tiimî  Ticket#^ . 5 7  7 / A ~
NOTE: Immediate compliance required in order to avoid a3Biiiorial'Vf5hEtioiTs^ies=assessed-a^$S©^%$W0rw$X50/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

SCBMC 6.06.050 It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of  ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches ortojjufi^^teflffKaUhe growth is dehm entaHohie public health and constitutes a nuisance.

□  Fine Due: D$50 D$1O0 DSISO (^W arning (No fine due at this timek^Ticket# ............. 7 1- j L e ____
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/tines assessedlit$50.00, $100, or $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

Comments___:

- f c ^ Q c I i q ( J  g _ c / O tM cj t \ J \ j

1. Fine must be paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation (NOV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal 
Department for further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You may pay in person or mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington.” All fines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Courts.

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessory residential rental property owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided HAND is presented with a true and 
exact copy of any and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tenant(s) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. A non-possessory residential rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident of said property. 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into compliance itself or the City may hire a private third-party contractor to bring the property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If the City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost.

4. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appeal is filed with the Board, via the City’s Public Works 
Department, within seven days of the date of issuance of this NOV.

Owner Name W Agent Name

Address , \ / A vkW  i Address

C i t y ^ l n S t a t e City State

Zip Code A X A O  V Zip Code

BPW: Owner: ^C_Agent:Mail Copies To: Resident:



? * ?
Notice of Violation

Date P f a C  Time_ Address/location

Housing & Neighborhood 
Development Department (HAND)
P.O. Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand/

Issued by:

D  BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked up shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so as to be visible from the 
street more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected. Carts and containers shall 
be removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made.

□ Fine Due: $15.00 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#____________________
NOTE: Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fmes assessed at $l5.00/day per BMC 6.04.100(c).

J?Gb m c  6.06.020 It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such person either with or without the intent to remove, cover or bum it.

□ Fine Due: D$50 D$100 D$150 [^Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#___________ _________
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fmes assessed at $50.00, $100, o r $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

^JB M C  6.06.050 It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches or to such extent that the growth is detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance.

□ Fine Due: D$50 d$10O D$150 B^Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#____________________
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/ftnes assessed at $50.00, $100, or $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

Comments: v J e - r ~ V i c \ A .  - ___ V J d

___° [ h \ T - T — ___{*>  • ~p>Ufet g S
kA. A * «  J /  I T i t ' A  A \ M  / _  A ̂  I J  7 ^  /  \  L /jcb...^  j

1. Fine must be paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation (NOV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal
Department for further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You may pay in person or mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington.” All fines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Courts.

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessory residential rental property owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided HAND is presented with a true and 
exact copy of any and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tenant(s) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. A non-possessory residential rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident of said property. 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into compliance itself or the City may hire a private third-party contractor to bring the property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If the City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost.

4. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appeal is filed with the Board, via the City’s Public Works 
Department, within seven days of the date of issuance of this NOV.

Owner Name Agent Name

Address Address

City State City State

Zip Code Zip Code

BPW: _______   Mail Copies To: Resident:___ Owner:________ Agent:



Date

Notice of Violation
Housing & Neighborhood 
Development Department (HAND)
P.O. Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bloomington.in. gov/hand/

Time
3 f Address/location *5^

Issued by: '2 0 7 -

D BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked up shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so as to be visible from the 
sheet more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected. Carts and containers shall 
be removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made.

□ Fine Due: $15.00 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $15.00/day per BMC 6.04.100(c).

Wf- BMC 6.06.020 It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such person either with or without the intent to remove, cover or burn it.

®Fine D u e .^ ^ ^  D$100 Cj$150 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket# f l *
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $50.00, $100, o r $150/day pec BMC 6.06.070(c).

^  BMC 6.06.050 It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches or to such extent that the growth is detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance.

pLFine Pue:(^j$5o) dSlOO D$150 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#_
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $50.00, $100, o r $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

Comments:

1. Fine must be paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation (NOV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal 
Department for further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You may pay in person or mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington.” All fines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Courts.

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessoiy residential rental properly owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided HAND is presented with a true and 
exact copy of any and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tenants) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. A non-possessory residential rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident of said property., 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into compliance itself or the City may hire a private third-party contractor to bring the property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If the City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost.

4. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appeal is filed with the Board, via the City’s Public Works 
Department, within seven days of the date of issuance of this NOV.

BP W: ____________ Mail Co pies To: Resident: Owner: Agent:

Owner Name \ o 9 e ^ K  ________

Address

City V — __ _ State 5 0

Zip Code

Agent Name

Address

City State

Zip Code



Housing & Neighborhood 
Development Department (HAND) 
P.O. Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand/

Date  T ime | Address/location

Issued by: T X R - _____________________________________________ ___

D  BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked up shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so as to be visible from the 
street more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected. Carts and containers shall 
be removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made.

□ Fine Due: $15,00 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#___________________
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $15.00/day per BMC 6.04.100(c).

J t  Notice of Violation 
m n m w

S^BM C 6.06.020 It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such person either with or without the intent to remove, cover or bum it.

®J?ine Due: []$50 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket# 6? 2-0 Z2 - /O - QO B S
N O T E :  Immediate complianceTequiredin order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at S50.OO, $100, o r $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

D  BMC 6,06.050 It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches or to such extent that the growth is detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance.

□  Fine Due: D$S0 D$100 D$150 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#____________________
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $50.00, $100, or $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

Comments:

1. Fine must be paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation (NOV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal 
Department for further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You may pay in person or mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington.” All fines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Courts.

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessory residential rental property owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided BAND is presented with a true and 
exact copy of any and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tenant(s) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. A non-possessory residential rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident of said property. 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into compliance itself or the City may hire a private third-party contractor to bring the property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If the City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost.

4. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appeal is filed with the Board, via the City’s Public Works 
Department, within seven days of the date of issuance of this NOV.

Owner Namer  \  0% P  D  l / \  V t C Agent Name>r— \ ----  --- ------------ **-----------------------

Address . L  )<ASWr Address

City t a State City State

Zip Code $  ( Zip Code

BPW: Mail Copies To: Resident: Owner: Agent:



Monroe County, IN
530 S Washington ST, Bloomington, IN 47401-4638 

53-08-04-214-018.000-009

Parcel Information Taxing District

Parcel Number: 53-08-04-214-018.000-009 Township: PERRY TOWNSHIP

Alt Parcel Number: 015-13650-00 Corporation: MONROE COUNTY COMMUNITY

Property Address: 530 S Washington ST 
Bloomington, IN 47401-4638 Land Description

Neighborhood: 151 Trending 2006-A Land TVoe Acreaae Dimensions
9 0.148

Property Class: 2 Family Dwell - Platted Lot

Owner Name: Davis, Joseph Bradley

Owner Address: 530 S Washington St 
Bloomington, IN 47401

Legal Description: 015-13650-00 Bowles Lot 10



City of Bloomington 
Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR ABATEMENT

To: Joseph Bradley Davis (“Property Owner”)

The City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development (“HAND”) Department has 
requested that the Board of Public Works issue an order to abate the ordinance violation(s) noted 
on the attached ticket(s) at the property located at 530 S Washington St, Bloomington 47401, 
under parcel number 53-08-04-214-018.000-009 and whose legal description is 015-13650-00 
Bowles Lot 10 (Hereinafter the “Property”).

If the Board of Public Works grants HAND’S request, then HAND or its third party contractor 
will enter into and onto the Property and abate the violation(s). The Property Owner shall be 
responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated costs. If the Property 
Owner fails to reimburse the city for any and all costs associated with an abatement of his 
property, said costs shall be filed with the county auditor and placed on the tax duplicate for the 
property at issue; said costs being collected as taxes are collected.

If you do not immediately remedy the ongoing ordinance violations on your property, HAND 
will seek authorization for abatement of said violation(s) at the Board of Public Works meeting 
to be held at 5:30 P.M. Tuesday March 14, 2023 via ZOOM meetings and in person in the 
Council Chamber of City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana 47404. You 
must contact the Office of Public Works at 812-349-3410 or email at 
public.works@bloomington.in.gov for further information.

The Property Owner is entitled to present arguments and evidence in defense of this 
request for abatement.

Fines are not appealed at this meeting

401 N. Morton 
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

City Hall

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand

Renta! Inspections: (812) 349-3420 
Housing Division: (812)349-3401 

Fax: (812)349-3582



From: Joseph Bradley Davis 

RECEIVED 530 S. Washington St.

To: City of Bloomington

Legal Department

401 N. Morton St., Suite 220 MAR 0 6 2023 Bloomington, IN 47401

P.O. Box 100 City o f Bloomington 
Legal Department 

Bloomington, Indiana

812-525-9706

Bloomington, IN 47402 balebuilder@gmail.com

Tort Claim for Damages with the City of Bloomington

My name is Joseph Bradley Davis. I am the owner/occupier of 530 S. Washington St., 
Bloomington IN 47401, under parcel number 53-08-214-018.000-009 and whose legal 
description is 015-13650-00 Bowles Lot 10 (hereinafter the "property")- I am filing on this day, 
3-6-23, a Tort Claim against the City of Bloomington, Department of Housing and Neighborhood 
Development (HAND), Department of Public Works, Board of Public Works (BPW), et al. for 
damages, and the right to maintain my building materials, and tools, on hand, in my continuing 
repair, and improvement, of my Homestead property.

Despite many attempts to clarify and understand an erroneous classification of my building 
materials, and tools, as garbage, I was fined on 9-7 and 10-7-2022. Both fine dates were 
appealed before the Board of Public Works without success. I was also notified on 3-1-2023 of 
a Request for Abatement that will go before the BPW on 3-14-2023.

According to BMC 6.06.010 'garbage7 is defined as putrescible animal and vegetable wastes, 
resulting from handling, preparation, cooking and consumption of food; refuse; and rubbish. 
There is no definition in the Bloomington Municipal Code for 'construction materials', or 
'construction tools'.

I have been damaged already with $150 dollars in fines and face a subsequent abatement of my 
building materials, and tools, because the City of Bloomington has refused to correctly classify 
my said possessions as what they truly are, items typical to an active building site, which I am 
lawfully able to possess.

On 4-1-2022,1 obtained an electrical building permit for the installation of a backyard 
renewable energy solar system. On 2-10-2023 I received a Certificate of Zoning Compliance 
(CZC) from the Planning & Transportation Department of the City. Further, under Indiana State 
Law Code 36-7-8-3(d) (The Indiana Log Cabin Rule) establishes the right to repair, and improve, 
one's homestead. It is obvious that said repairs, and improvements are only reasonably able to 
be performed if the materials, and tools, are at hand. I am being treated in a different, and 
biased way than other construction projects and sites, be it residential, or commercial.



1PP1»i{o0 6 2023

Indiana Code 36-7-8-3. Establishment of building, heating, ventilating, electrical, plumbing and 
sanitation standards; ordinances

(a) The legislative body of a county having a county department of buildings or joint 
city-county building department may, by ordinance, adopt building, heating, ventilating, air 
conditioning, electrical, plumbing, and sanitation standards for unincorporated areas of the 
county. These standards take effect only on the legislative body's receipt of written a| 
the fire prevention and building safety commission.

(b) An ordinance adopted under this section must be based on occupancy, and it aj
(1) the construction, alteration, equipment, use, occupancy, location, and maintenance o f

buildings, structures, and appurtenances that are on land or over water and are: c£y °f. Bloomington
(A) erected after the ordinance takes effect; and 0̂ mington, rlnd'Sna
(B) if expressly provided by the ordinance, existing when the ordinance takes effect;

(2) conversions of buildings and structures, or parts of them, from one occupancy classification 
to another; and

(3) the movement or demolition of buildings, structures, and equipment for the operation of 
buildings and structures.

(c) The rules of the fire prevention and building safety commission are the minimum standards 
upon which ordinances adopted under this section must be based.

(d) An ordinance adopted under this section does not apply to private homes that are built 
by individuals and used for their own occupancy. However, onsite sewage systems of a 
private home described in this subsection must comply with state laws and rules.

Notes of decision:

1. Mobile home owners did not build mobile homes in which they resided on their private 
property, and thus, did not come within statutory exception to building code requirements for 
private homes built by individuals and used for their own residence, absent any showing that 
owners performed any of construction work on homes. Washington County Health Dept. v. 
White, App.2007, 878 N.E.2d 224.

2. Term “private home,” as used in statute exempting from building code requirements those 
“private homes” built by individuals and used for their own occupancy, is not limited to the 
physical structure used as a person's residence, but instead includes accessory structures which 
are located in proximity, incidental to and within the same site as the primary residence. Noble 
County Bd. of Com'rs v. Fahlsing, App.1999, 714 N.E.2d 1134.

3. Within ruling that person who completes substantial portion of construction of his own home 
is exempt from building code requirements, “substantial” is to be understood as meaning “of 
ample or considerable amount, quantity, or size,” and it would be inconsistent with ordinary 
meaning of the term to construe “substantial portion” as referring to only half of the whole. 
Robinson v. Monroe County, App.1996, 663 N.E.2d 196.

4. When statutory exemption from building code requirements for persons building and residing 
in own homes operates to exempt individual from having to comply with building code 
requirements, any construction work performed by professional subcontractors or others paid by



owner is not subject to exemption and said work must be performed in compliance with all 
applicable building code requirements. Robinson v. Monroe County, App.1995, 658 N.E.2d 647

5. Homeowners who did all of framing and roofing, finish and cabinet work, electrical work and 
plumbing on their home and hired independent contractors for remaining work came within 
statutory exemption from building code requirements for persons building and residing in own 
homes. Robinson v. Monroe County, App.1995, 658 N.E.2d 647

6. Meaning of statutory exemption from building code requirements for persons building and 
residing in own homes is to be considered in light of its only conceivable purpose: to relieve 
persons lacking skills to build homes complying with building code specifications and money to 
pay others to do so from obligation to comply with building code regulations interfering with 
their ability to build own home and thus pursue American dream. Robinson v. Monroe County, 
App.1995, 658 N.E.2d 647.

City o f Bloomington 
Legal Department 

Bloomington, Indiana



Date

X  X Notice of Violation

Address/locatron

Housing <& Neighborhood 
Development D epartm ent (HAND) 
P.O.Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand/

M  ^ j O l

issued by: - z ^ r ____________________________________________________________________________________________________

J  BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked wp shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so as to be visible from the 
street more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected. Carts and containers shall 
3e removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made.

□  Fine Due: $15*00 □  Warning (No .fine due at this time) Ticket# _____ , _______
MOTE: Immediate compliance requited in order to avoid additional violations/fraes assessed at$15,0O/day per BMC 6.04.100(c).

-place, -or-scatter any garbage, recyolable^ateFials-or~yard.waste. over-or upon any- • 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
an the premises owned, occupied or controlled b v ^ h ..n e r s o n e ^ er with or without th ^ mtent to remove, cover or bum it.

□ Fine Due: D$50 D$100 O$150 ^ ^ a rn in g  (No fine due at t h k ^ ^  Ticket#^ 57 7IS
N O TE: Immediate compliance required in order to avoidaddjtftsttsrvjrrlatj^ per BMC 6.06.070(c),

SCbM C  6.06.050 It is unlawful for the owner o f any lot or tract ofground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches o r j^ js u d ^ ^  is detrimmM4o,(he public health and constitutes a nuisance.

□ Fine Due: DSSO O$100 D$150 (^W arning (No fine due at Tickets
N O T E :  Immediate compliance required in order to avoid adHRionai vioiatioris/tines assessed at $504)0, $100, o r $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c). 1

Comments: oQ  o f t  CtVsCf  p u j - iI'nJkt P f tn  (<[

6  p  0  . T T W A a f e .  a l l ^ y p a ^ j ^  L u c A  \^ } e e . d  c m  c l jO tv t t  u y

(kc>W - . _________________ ____________________________________________________

1. Fine must be paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation (NOV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal
Department for further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You .may pay in person or mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington,” All fines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Co urts. .   — ............ . •   ••

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessory residential rental property owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided HAND is presented with a true and 
exact copy of any .and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tenant(s) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. Anon-possessory residential rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident o f said property. 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into co mpliance itself or the City may hire a. private third-party contractor to bring the property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If the City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost .

4. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appeal is filed with the Board, via the
Department, within seven days of the date of issuance of this NOV.

Owner Name

Address S 9 0  _____ __

City  SMe

Zip Code A # i o  t

blic Works

Agent Name

Address
: zp5

.

■City >

/ % ,  07

State

Zip Code

Mail Copies To: BesidentQ ' ' 11 - o f e t :--v XL Agent:



Date

C 'TMT )&fy A f N A X
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Notice ot Violation
Housing & Neighborhood 
Development Department (HAND) 
P.O. Box 100 
401 N. Morton Street 
Bloomington, IN 47402 
www.bIoomington.in.gov/hand/

lO /? /2 .7_ Time k < Address/Iocation \ J 0 5 V ,  m Itm  S t  A l ^ O  j

Issued by:

D  BMC 6.04.110 Carts, containers and other articles to be picked up shall not be placed upon the street or sidewalk so 0s to be visible from the 
street more than twenty-four hours prior to the time when such solid waste, recycling or yard waste is to be collected. Carts and containers shall 
be removed from the street or sidewalk on the same day as the collection is made.

□  Fine Due; $15.00 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#
NOTE? Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fines assessed at $15,00/day per BMC 6,04.100(c).

B^BMC 6.06.020 It is unlawful for any person to throw, place, or scatter any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste over or upon any 
premises, street, alley, either public or private, or to suffer or permit any garbage, recyclable materials or yard waste to be placed or deposited 
on the premises owned, occupied or controlled by such person either with or without the intent to remove, cover or bum it,

SvFme Due: D$50 ®l55^)Q$150 □  Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket# (p 'ZOtZ-  (O ~ QO 8 S
NOTE: Immediate complkncereqimed in order to avoid additional violations/fmes assessed at $50.00, $100, or $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(e),

O  BMC 6,06.050 It is unlawful for the owner of any lot or tract of ground within the city to allow it to become overgrown with weeds, grass, 
or noxious plants beyond the height of 8 inches or to such extent that the growth is detrimental to the public health and constitutes a nuisance,

□  Fine Due: D$50 O$100 O$150 □ Warning (No fine due at this time) Ticket#____________________
NOTE: Immediate compliance required in order to avoid additional violations/fmes assessed at $50.00, $100, or $150/day per BMC 6.06.070(c).

Comments:

1. Fine must he paid within 2 weeks from date of issuance of the Notice of Violation 04OV) to avoid this matter being forwarded to the City’s Legal 
Department fbr further enforcement action. This NOV must be returned with payment. You may pay in person o r mail payment to the address listed 
above. Please make check/money order payable to “The City of Bloomington.” All tines listed above may be contested in the Monroe County 
Circuit Courts.

2. Fines shall not attach to non-possessory residentia l rental property owner(s) for a period of seven (7) days provided HAND is presented wi th a true and 
exact copy of .any and all leases in effect during the time period covered by the NOV (per occurrence), at which time said tcnant(s) shall be held 
responsible for fines due. A non-possessory residential, rental property owner is the owner of record, but one that is not a resident o f said property. 
Property owner(s) shall otherwise be held responsible for fines if  a lease is not presented in the time period indicated.

3. The City may seek action by its Board of Public Works or the Monroe County Circuit Courts in assessing fines, ordering remediation of the property (the 
City has the authority to bring the property into compliance itself or the City may hire a private third-party contractor to bring toe property into 
compliance) and/or assessing costs associated with clean-up of the property, and pursuing any other .remedies available by law, including but not limited 
to injunctive relief. If tile City or their designee, with permission from the City of Bloomington Board of Public Works, enters the property and abates the 
violation the owner shall be responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated cost

1. This NOV may be appealed to the City’s Board of Public Works, provided a written appealis filed with the Board, via the City’s Public Works 
Department, within seven days of toe date of issuance of this NOV,r ssj&ssess&z  ̂     .

v .............

Owner Name^ I Q V p W  LjX u v C

Address 5 ^ ______

City      J 3 *L

Zip Code b (
BPW:

Agent Name
%
j , ....

Address

City % A > ^ S ta te < ?

Zip Code
vJL Ap,

___________________<3^...- ..................
Mail Copies To: Resident:_______Owner: Agent: _



ig #
City of Bloomington 

Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR ABATEMENT

To: Joseph Bradley Davis (“Property Owner”)

The City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development (“HAND”) Department has 
requested that the Board of Public Works issue an order to abate the ordinance violation(s) noted 
on the attached ticket(s) at the property located at 530 S Washington St, Bloomington 47401, 
under parcel number $3-08-04-214-018.000-009 and whose legal description is 015-13650-00 
Bowles Lot 10 (Hereinafter the “Property”).

If the Board of Public Works grants HAND’S request, then HAND or its third party contractor 
will enter into and onto the Property and abate the violation(s). The Property Owner shall be 
responsible for reimbursing the City for the abatement and all associated costs. If the Property 
Owner fails to reimburse the city for any and all costs associated with an abatement of his 
property, said costs shall be filed with the county auditor and placed on the tax duplicate for the 
property at issue; said costs being collected as taxes are collected.

If you do not immediately remedy the ongoing ordinance violations on your property, HAND 
will seek authorization for abatement of said violation(s) at the Board of Public Works meeting 
to be held at 5:30 P.M. Tuesday March 14, 2023 via ZOOM meetings and in person in the 
Council Chamber of City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana 47404, You 
must contact the Office of Public Works at 812-349-3410 or email at 
publie.works@hlo0 mingtonan.gov for further information.

The Property Owner is entitled to present arguments and evidence in defense of this 
request for abatement.

Fines are not appealed at this meeting

received
MAR 0 6 2023

City o f Bloomington 
Legal Department 

Bloomington, Indiana

c401 N. Morton 
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420 
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401 

Fax: (812) 349-3582



Monroe County Building Department
(812) 349-2580

Public Notice of

Electrical Permit 
Permit #: R-22-342

Owner: davis, Jo s e p h  B ra d le y

Applicant: Joe Davis
Location: 530 S Washington ST

Contractor:
Type of Work: Residential Electrical Permit

ISSUED ON: A pril! 2022
Permits expire 1 year from the date of issue.

Issued by Bobby La-Rue, CBO 
Monroe County / City of Bloomington 
Building Commissioner

NOTICE:
This card is to be posted in a. conspicuous place, visible from the public street and shall remain In place during the entire 
period of construction. Not having this Permit Notice posted is a violation of the Monroe County Building Ordinance and 
could result in a fine or assessment of re-lnspection fees. Any changes In the scope of the work as submitted in the 
construction application and specifications must be approved by the Monroe County Building Department prior to the 
work being performed.

This is an e-permit. To learn more, scan this barcode or visit monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.eom/#/records/9663
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i M f MAR 0 6 2023

City of Bloomington 
Planning and Transportation BepartmeiMoominston>Indiana

Certificate of Zoning Compliance

Application #: C23-053 /  CZC-2023-0099 Property Address:
Date Received: 2/3/2023 Date Issued:
Zoning District: R4 Proposed Use:

530 South Washington Street 
2/10/2023
Dwelling, single-family (Detached) 
Accessory structure

The attached plans have been reviewed for compliance with applicable provisions o f Title 20, Bloomington Unified Development 
Ordinance, and conformance with the terms o f any approvals which have been granted under authority of the Ordinance. The 
Planning and Transportation Department finds the plans to be in compliance. The following terms and conditions apply:

• This permit authorizes the proposed Accessory Structure New Construction as shown on the Certificate o f Zoning 
Compliance application only; no other construction is permitted.

• Occupancy of each dwelling unit is limited to not more than 3 unrelated adults, or as defined by the definition o f 
“Family.” [BMC 20.07.10 (Family)]

• This permit does not allow for work in a city right-of-way. An excavation permit is required for any work done within a 
public right-of-way. No structures or site features may encroach on drainage easement without prior permission from 
CBU

• Gutters and downspouts are required. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)(F)]

• Siding material must extend from roofline to within six (6) inches of finished grade. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)(C)

& The exterior finish and fa?ade o f the detached garage must conform to “Development Standards & Incentives; 
Residential” in the Bloomington Unified Development Ordinance. [BMC 20.04.070(d)(3)]

• The accessory structure can be no taller than 20' as measured from the average finished grade surface of the structure 
exposed above the ground surface to the highest point o f the roof. [BMC 20.02.020 (d)(2)(F) &20.04.020(f)(l)(B]

• The cumulative area o f the footprints o f all enclosed accessory structures in the R4 district shall not exceed: 400 square 
feet. [BMC 20.03.030(g)(1)(E)]

• No more than 2 accessory structures are permitted on a parcel. [BMC 20.03.030(g)(1)(E)]

0  Any future construction activities must first receive a subsequent building permit.

This Certificate of Zoning Compliance pertains only to the attached plans and the specific use proposed, exactly as submitted and 
reviewed. This Certificate does not constitute the issuance of any additional required permits nor exempt the property from 
compliance with any requirements o f other governmental entities.

Gabriel Holbrow, AICP
Zoning Planner
City o f  Bloomington
Planning and Transportation Department

fc g y g g fU IM i Phone: (812) 349-3423 - Fax: (812) 349-3520401 N. Morton Street ■ Bloomington, IN 47404
www.bloomington.in.gov

e-mail: planning@bloomington.in.gov



NOTICE OF TORT CLAIM FOR
PROPERTY DAMAGE AND/OR PERSONAL INJURY
State Form 54668 (R /7 -17 )
Special Investigations Division

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTN: Tort Claim Investigations 

Government Center South, 5th floor 
302 W. Washington Street 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Telephone: (317)232-6350

INSTRUCTIONS:
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Anyone who has a claim for personal injury or property damage against the State of Indiana must either use this form to file a claim or 
make the claim in writing as prescribed in 1C 34-13-3. immunities are listed on the back of this form.

I f  applicable, include copies of accident/incident report, vehicle registration, paid receipts for repair or two (2) estimates for repair, 
medical reports, photographs and any additional documentation in reference to this matter.
Each person who had a loss should file a separate form.
Sign and date this form.
State statute requires the claim be delivered in person or be sent via Certified or Registered mail to the address in the upper 
right corner above.
Do not delay making your claim. Indiana law gives you two-hundred seventy (270) days after the loss to make a claim and it must 
comply with IC 34-13-3.
Keep a copy of your claim form, receipts, bills and certified/registered mail receipt.
If your claim is properly filed, the Office of the Attorney General will investigate it and will notify you in writing within ninety (90) 
days of receipt if your claim is approved. A claim is denied if not approved within ninety (90) days.
The filing of this claim is part of a legal process. If you have any questions about the right way to file a claim, please contact an 
attorney of your choice. The state's attorneys are not authorized by law to assist you with filing this claim. For your information a 
list o f actions, or conditions, resulting in non-liability pursuant to IC 34-13-3 are shown on the back of this form.

Please be advised that this form is not intended for use for claims against political subdivisions, which have some different 
requirements, including only one hundred eighty (180) days after the loss to make a claim.
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CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Name

Te>SgTfj M^l-S
Home Telephone Work Telephone Cellular Telephone

Address at Time of Loss (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)

S3£> S, w^jff/OeToiN' sr.________

Current Address (if different from above)

E-mail Address

b a l e  b u ' l J ,  e r- 5 ) r
Driver License Number Issuing State

f r / ik  1A A ) A
Vehicle License Plate Number (if involved) Issuing State

LOSS INFORMATION
Date of Loss (m/d/yy) Time of Loss Dollar Amount of Loss State Agency Involved

S^fAM
O T M ££> Ci'fV SLeoFpAJiffW

State Vehicle Commission (if known)

Exact Location of Loss (include town, street and nearest crossroad)

Slo S - vk\sthN(>Tr>fd, . Xk) HlHb \
Loss County

F
Names / Addresses of All Persons Involved (if known)
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Alleged Negligence

serf ATT^-ci-h^ prTTire To tUiT a r t a ry
i f  e l  /t L -f t W f o / J  '

D<

f ,

I

OF n / / 0 6 toAJ J-TS ^
m  a)& ]  o t J  j X a J-Explanation of what happened (Use additional sheets if  necessary.)
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CitV 8Ls M [ V  67 0/0.  Am  is E^C l& .W k tS

I swfear aod affirm ander theV^nalties for perjury that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

3  ~ 2> 3
Date (m/d/yy)



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
MAR G 6 2023

Cuy o f Bloomington 
Legal Department 

Bloomington, Indiana

I hereby swear or affirm that I sent a full copy of this document to the opposing party on this 
date of 3-6-2023, as follows:

City of Bloomington,

Housing and Neighborhood Development,

Department of Public Works, Board of Public Works, et al.

City Hall

401 North Morton St., Suite 220 

P.O. Box 100 

Bloomington, IN 47404 

812-349-3400

City Representative receiving service:

Name: __________________________ ;

Signature: _______________________ .

Respectfully submitted by:

Joseph Bradley Davis 

530 S. Washington St.

Bloomington, IN 47401

812-525-9706

balebuilder(S)gmail,com


